Evaluation Boards for ADF7021
ISM Band Transceiver
Preliminary Technical Data EVAL-ADF7021DBZX
Rev. Pr B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication

• Run the low-level device drivers, to perform timing critical
tests or simply to patch into existing firmware.
Table 1: Ordering Codes
Board Number RF Band Rx Data Rate Tx Data Rate Loop
Bandwidth
EVAL-ADF70XXMBZ1 Not for new Designs - - -
EVAL-ADF70XXMBZ2 Recommended - - -
EVAL-ADF7021DBZ2 862 MHz - 870 MHz Up to 25 kbps Up to 25 kbps 90 kHz
EVAL-ADF7021DBZ3 431 MHz - 470 MHz Up to 25 kbps Up to 25 kbps 90 kHz
EVAL-ADF7021DBJZ 426 MHz - 429 MHz Up to 25 kbps Up to 25 kbps 90 kHz
EVAL-ADF7021DBZ6 608 MHz - 614 MHz Up to 25 kbps Up to 25 kbps 90 kHz
EVAL-ADF7021DBZ5 RF Match/Loop filter
not inserted - - -
1. Simple mother board for direct register programming using parallel port interface. Not recommended for new designs.
EVAL-ADF7021DBZX Preliminary Technical Data
Rev. Pr D | Page 2 of 27
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Hardware Description........................................................................................................................................................................................................3
ADF70XX Configuration Software Description............................................................................................................................................................4
Getting Started with the ADF7021...................................................................................................................................................................................5
Setting up an RF Link using ADIismLink.......................................................................................................................................................................7
Installing the USB drivers for the EVAL-ADF70XXMBZ2 board............................................................................................................................ 10
Bill of Materials ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 15
Schematics ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 21
Preliminary Technical Data EVAL-ADF7021DBZX
Rev. Pr D | Page 3 of 27
HARDWARE DESCRIPTION
The RF module, which is plugged into the mother board,
consists of the ADF7021 device, output matching circuit
optimized for operation in a certain frequency band, harmonic
filter, PLL loop filter, de-coupling and TCXO. This RF module
provides a low-cost, optimally matched RF reference design
which you can use as a starting point for your design. A low-
cost BOM is achieved by using a  2-layer PCB, a TCXO, and a
simple combined output matching circuit which eliminates the
need for an external antenna switch.
Gerber files for the daughter board are available for download
on the ADF7021 product page. Schematics of the daughter
board and mother board are given in the Schematics Section..
Figure 1. EVAL-ADF7021DBX silkscreen

4 C5, C10, C15, C19 100nF ±10% 0402
1 C17 22pF ±5% 0402
3 C18, C22, C24  Not Inserted   0402
1 J1     HEADER14
1 J2     SMA_EDGE_RF
2 R5, R6, R7 1k ±5% 0402
1 R3 3.6k  ±5% 0402
1 R4 1.1k ±5% 0402
 1 R8  3.9r ±5% 0402
1 U1     LFCSP-48 ADF7021BCPZ
EVAL-ADF7021DBZX Preliminary Technical Data
Rev. Pr D | Page 16 of 27
Table 4. Bill Of Materials for components specific to EVAL-ADF7021DBZ2 Daughter Board
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
Matching
1 C1 2.7pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H2R7CZ01D
1 C2 8.2pF ±0.5pF 0402 GRM0225C1C8R2DD01D
1 C3 3.0pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H3R0CZ01D
1 L1 4.3nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-4N3X-LU
1 L2 8.7nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-8N7X-LU
VCO External Inductor
  L3  Not inserted   0402
Harmonic Filter
1 L4 5.1nH ±5% 0402
1 L5 6.8nH ±5% 0402
1 C23 3.9pF ±5% 0402
 C22 Not inserted
 C24 Not inserted
 C24 Not inserted
TCXO
1 Y1 19.68MHz 2.5ppm 5.0x3.2x1.3mm SMD
SIWARD
TXO812025LJ-19.68MHz-3.0R
Loop Filter
1 R1 270r ±10% 0402
1 R2 560r ±10% 0402
1 C11 1000pF ±10% 0402
1 C12 15nF ±10% 0402
1 C13  470pF ±10% 0402
Preliminary Technical Data EVAL-ADF7021DBZX
Rev. Pr D | Page 17 of 27
Table 5.  Bill Of Materials for components specific to  EVAL-ADF7021DBZ3 Daughter Board
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
Matching
1 C1 4.7pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H4R7CZ01D
1 C2 10pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H100JZ01D
1 C3 6.8pF ±0.5pF 0402 GRM1555C1H6R8DZ01D
1 L1 13nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-13NX-JLU
1 L2 27nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-27NX-JLU
VCO External Inductor
1 L3 Not inserted  0402
Harmonic Filter
1 L4 22nH ±5% 0402

1 R2 560r ±10% 0402
1 C11 1000pF ±10% 0402
1 C12 15nF ±10% 0402
1 C13  470pF ±10% 0402
EVAL-ADF7021DBZX Preliminary Technical Data
Rev. Pr D | Page 18 of 27
Table 6. Bill Of Materials for components specific to  EVAL-ADF7021DBJZ Daughter Board
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
Matching
1 C1 4.7pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H4R7CZ01D
1 C2 10pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H100JZ01D
1 C3 6.8pF ±0.5pF 0402 GRM1555C1H6R8DZ01D
1 L1 13nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-13NX-JLU
1 L2 27nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-27NX-JLU
VCO External Inductor
1 L3 7.5nH ±1% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-7N5X-GLU
Harmonic Filter
1 L4 11nH ±5% 0402
1 L5 11nH ±5% 0402
1 C23 12pF ±0.5pF 0402

Table 8. Bill Of Materials for components specific to  EVAL-ADF7021DBZ6 Daughter Board
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
Matching
1 C1 2.7pF ±0.5pF 0402
1 C2 8.2pF ±0.5pF 0402
1 C3 3.9pF ±0.5pF 0402
1 L1 10nH ±5% 0402
1 L2 20nH ±5% 0402
Harmonic Filter
1 L4 19nH ±5% 0402
1 L5 24nH ±5% 0402
1 C23 3.9pF ±0.5pF 0402
1 C22 n/c ±0.5pF 0402
1 C24 n/c ±0.5pF 0402
VCO External  Inductor
1 L3 1.8nH ±1% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-1N8X-GLU
TCXO
1 Y1 19.2MHz 2.0ppm 5.0x3.2x1.3mm SMD
FOX914B-19.2
(Digikey 631-1063-1-ND)